
1578 Highway 44 East, Suite 6 
P.O. Box 369 

Shepherdsville, KY 401 65-0369 
Phone (502) 955-4400 or (800) 51 6-4293 

Fax (502) 543-441 0 or (800) 541 -441 0 

December 21, 2007 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Kentucky Public Service Commission 
Attn: Michael F. Burford 
Director, Division of Filings 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, KY 40602-061 5 

RE: Application to Construct Wireless Communications Facility 
Location: 
Applicant: 
Site Name: Tick Ridge 
Case No.: 2007-00543 

614 Flannery Cemetery Road, Olive Hill, Kentucky 41 164 
Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

Dear Mr. Burford: 

On behalf of our client, Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, we are 
submitting the enclosed original and five (5) copies of an Application for 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for Construction of a Wireless 
Communications Facility in an area of Carter County outside the jurisdiction of a 
planning commission. I have also enclosed two (2) additional copies of this cover 
letter. Thank you for your assistance and do not hesitate to contact me if you 
have any comments or questions concerning this matter. 

Sincerely, 

D'avid A.' Pike 
Attorney for Verizon Wireless 

en cl os u res 

www.pikelegal.com 

http://www.pikelegal.com


COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

THE APPLICATION OF 
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP, D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS 
FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT 
A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT 
614 FLANNERY CEMETERY RD, OLIVE HILL, KY 41164 
IN THE WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS LICENSE AREA 
IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
IN THE COUNTY OF CARTER 
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) CASE NO.: 2007-00543 

SITE NAME: TICK RIDGE 

* * * * * * *  

APPLICATION FOR 
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY 

FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 

Cellco Partnership, a Delaware General Partnership d/b/a, d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

(“Applicant”), by counsel, pursuant to (i) KRS §§ 278.020,278.040,278.650,278.665 and 

the rules and regulations applicable thereto, and (ii) the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 

respectfully submits this Application requesting issuance of a Certificate of Public 

Convenience and Necessity (TPCNJJ) from the Kentucky Public Service Commission 

(“PSC”) to construct, maintain, and operate a Wireless Cornmimications Facility (“WCF”) to 

serve the customers of the Applicant with wireless telecommunications services. 

In support of this Application, Applicant respectfully provides and states the following 

information: 

1. The complete name and address of the Applicant: 

Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless 
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180 Washington Valley Road 
Bedminster, New Jersey, 07921 

2. Applicant proposes construction of an antenna tower for cellular 

telecommunications services or personal communications services which is to be located 

in an area outside the jurisdiction of a planning commission, and Applicant submits this 

application to the Commission for a certificate of public convenience and necessity 

pursuant to KRS §§ 278.020(1), 278.650, and 278.665. 

3.  Applicant entity is not a Corporation and, therefore, the requirements of 807 

KAR 5:001(8) and 807 KAR 5:001(9) that applicant submit a certified copy of articles of 

incorporation is inapplicable. 

4. The proposed WCF will serve an area completely within the Applicant’s 

Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) licensed service area in the Commonwealth 

of Kentucky. A copy of the Applicant’s FCC license to provide wireless services is attached 

to this Application or described as part of Exhibit A. 

5. The public convenience and necessity require the construction of the 

proposed WCF. The construction of the WCF will bring or improve the Applicant‘s services 

to an area currently not served or not adequately served by the Applicant by increasing 

coverage or capacity and thereby enhancing the public’s access to innovative and 

competitive wireless telecommunications services. The WCF will provide a necessary link 

in the Applicant‘s telecommunications network that is designed to meet the increasing 

demands for wireless services in Kentucky’s wireless communications licensed area. The 

WCF is an integral link in the Applicant’s network design that must be in place to provide 

adequate coverage to the service area. 



6. To address the above-described service needs, Applicant proposes to 

construct a WCF at 614 Flannery Cemetery Road, Olive Hill, Kentucky41 164 (38-1 7-03.49 

North latitude, 83-1 2-1 5.84 West longitude), in an area located entirely within the county 

referenced in the caption of this application. The property on which the WCF will be 

located is held in fee simple by Barry Layne Burchett, pursuant to a Deed recorded at Deed 

Book 201, Page 897A in the office of the Carter County Clerk. A vendee interest in the 

property by Rocky Stephens and Rodney Stephens is of record at O.R. Book 102, Page 

723 in the office of the Carter County Clerk .The proposed WCF will consist of a 300-foot 

tall tower, with an approximately 5-foot tall lightning arrestor attached at the top, for a total 

height of 305-feet. The WCF will also include concrete foundations to accommodate the 

placement of the Applicant's proprietary radio electronics equipment. The equipment will 

be housed in a prefabricated cabinet or shelter that will contain: (i) the transmitting and 

receiving equipment required to connect the WCF with the Applicant's users in Kentucky, 

(ii) telephone lines that will link the WCF with the Applicant's other facilities, (iii) battery 

back-up that will allow the Applicant to operate even after a loss of outside power, and (iv) 

all other necessary appurtenances. The Applicant's equipment cabinet or shelter will be 

approved for use in the Commonwealth of Kentucky by the relevant building inspector. 

The WCF compound will be fenced and all access gate(s) will be secured. A description of 

the manner in which the proposed WCF will be constructed is attached as Exhibit B and 

Exhibit C. Periodic inspections will be performed on the WCF in accordance with the 

applicable regulations or requirements of the PSC. 

7. A list of competing utilities, corporations, or persons is attached as Exhibit D, 
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along with three (3) maps of suitable scale showing the location of the proposed new 

construction as well as the location of any like facilities located anywhere within the map 

area, along with a map key showing the owner of such other facilities. 

8. The site development plan and a vertical profile sketch of the WCF signed 

and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky depicting the tower height, as 

well as a proposed configuration for the antennas of the Applicant and future antenna 

mounts, has also been included as part of Exhibit 6. Foundation design plans and a 

description of the standards according to which the tower was designed, and which have 

been signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, are included as 

part of Exhibit C. 

9. The process that was used by the Applicant's radio frequency engineers in 

selecting the site for the proposed WCF was consistent with the general process used for 

selecting all other existing and proposed WCF facilities within the proposed network design 

area. Applicant's radio frequency engineers have conducted studies and tests in order to 

develop a highly efficient network that is designed to serve the Federal Communications 

Commission licensed service area. The engineers determined an optimum area for the 

placement of the proposed facility in terms of elevation and location to provide the best 

quality service to customers in the service area. A radio frequency design search area 

prepared in reference to these radio frequency studies was considered by the Applicant 

when searching for sites for its antennas that would provide the coverage deemed 

necessary by the Applicant. Before beginning the site acquisition process, Applicant 

carefully evaluated locations within the search area for co-location opportunities on existing 
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structures, and no suitable towers or other existing tall structures were found in the 

immediate area that would meet the technical requirements for the element of the 

telecommunications network to be provided by the proposed facility. A map of the area in 

which the tower is proposed to be located which is drawn to scale and clearly depicts the 

necessary search area within which the site should be located pursuant to radio frequency 

requirements is attached as Exhibit E. Applicant has considered the likely effects of the 

installation of the proposed WCF on nearby land uses and values and has concluded that 

there is no more suitable location reasonably available from which adequate services can 

be provided, and that there are no reasonably available opportunities to co-locate 

Applicant's antennas on an existing structure. Applicant has attempted to co-locate on 

suitable existing structures such as telecommunications towers or other suitable structures 

capable of supporting Applicant's facilities, and no other suitable or available co-location 

site was found to be located in the vicinity of the site. 

IO. FAA notice is required for the proposed construction; and lighting or marking 

requirements may be applicable to this facility. A copy of the Determination of No Hazard 

to Air Navigation from the FAA is attached as Exhibit F. 

1 I .  A copy of the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission ("KAZCI') approval for the 

proposed WCF is attached as Exhibit G. 

12. The WCF will be registered with the FCC pursuant to applicable federal 

requirements. Appropriate required FCC signage will be posted on the site upon receipt of 

the tower registration number. 

13. A geotechnical engineering firm has performed soil boring(s) and subsequent 
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geotechnical engineering studies at the WCF site. A copy of the geotechnical engineering 

report and evaluation, signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in the 

Commonwealth of Kentucky, is attached as Exhibit H. The name and address of the 

geotechnical engineering firm and the professional engineer registered in the 

Commonwealth of Kentucky who supervised the examination of this WCF site are included 

as part of this exhibit. 

14. Clear directions to the proposed WCF site from the County seat are attached 

as Exhibit 1. The name and telephone number of the preparer of Exhibit I is included as 

part of this exhibit. 

15. Applicant, pursuant to a written agreement, has acquired the right to use the 

WCF site and associated property rights. A copy of the agreement or an abbreviated 

agreement recorded with the County Clerk is attached as Exhibit J. Also included as part 

of Exhibit J is the portion of the full agreement demonstrating that in the case of 

abandonment a method is provided to dismantle and remove the cellular antenna tower, 

including a timetable for removal. 

16. Personnel directly responsible for the design and construction of the 

proposed WCF are well qualified and experienced. Valmont (“Tower Manufacturer”) 

performed the tower and foundation design. The tower and foundation drawings for the 

proposed tower submitted as part of Exhibit C bear the signature and stamp of William R. 

Heiden, Ill, a professional engineer registered in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. All 

tower designs meet or exceed applicable laws and regulations. 

17. The Project Manager and Contractor for the proposed facility is Chris Dodd, 
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Verizon Wireless Construction Manager, and the identity and qualifications of each person 

directly responsible for construction of the proposed tower are contained in the attached 

letter submitted as part of Exhibit C. 

18. Based on a review of Federal Emergency Management Agency Flood 

insurance Rate Maps, the registered land surveyor has nated in Exhibit B that the 

proposed WCF is not located within any flood hazard area. 

19. The possibility of high winds has been considered in the design of this tower. 

The tower has been designed and engineered by professional engineers using computer 

assistance and the same accepted codes and standards as are typically used for high-rise 

building construction. The tower design is in accordance with ANSVEIA-222-G standards, 

for wind loads. 

20. The site development plan signed and sealed by a professional engineer 

registered in Kentucky was prepared by Michael E. Jones. The site survey was performed 

by Frank L. Sellinger, Jr.. Sheet 1 of 2 of Exhibit B is drawn to a scale of no less than 

one (1) inch equals 200 feet, and identifies every owner of real estate within 500 feet of the 

proposed tower (according to the records maintained by the County Property Valuation 

Administrator). Every structure and every easement within 500 feet of the proposed tower 

or within 200 feet of the access road including intersection with the public street system is 

illustrated in Exhibit B. 

21. Applicant has notified every person who, according to the records of the 

County Property Valuation Administrator, owns property which is within 500 feet of the 

proposed tower or contiguous to the site property, by certified mail, return receipt 
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requested, of the proposed construction. All notified property owners have been given the 

docket number under which the proposed Application will be processed and have been 

informed of their right to request intervention. A list of the nearby property owners who 

received the notices, together with copies of the certified letters, are attached as Exhibit K 

and Exhibit L, respectively. 

22. Applicant has notified the Carter County Judge/Executive by certified mail, 

return receipt requested, of the proposed construction. This notice included the PSC 

docket number under which the application will be processed and informed the Carter 

County Judge/Executive of hidher right to request intervention. A copy of this notice is 

attached as Exhibit M. 

23. Two notice signs meeting the requirements prescribed by 807 KAR 5:063, 

Section 1 (2), that measure at least two (2) feet in height and four (4) feet in width and that 

contain all required language in letters of required height, have been posted, one in a 

visible location on the proposed site and one on the nearest public road. Such signs shall 

remain posted for at least two (2) weeks after filing of the Application, and a copy of the 

posted text is attached as Exhibit N. Notice of the location of the proposed facility has 

also been published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the WCF 

is proposed to be located. 

24. The general area where the proposed facility is to be located is rural. There 

are no residential structures located within a 500-foot radius of the proposed tower 

location. 

25. All Exhibits to this Application are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully 
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set out as part of the Application. 

27. All responses and requests associated with this Application may be directed 

to: 

David A. Pike 
Pike Legal Group, PLLC 
1578 Highway 44 East, Suite 6 
P. 0. Box 369 
Shepherdsville, KY 401 65-0369 
Telephone: (502) 955-4400 
Telefax: (502) 543-441 0 

WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully request that the PSC accept the foregoing 

Application for filing, and having met the requirements of KRS §§ 278.020(1), 278.650, and 

278.665 and all applicable rules and regulations of the PSC, grant a Certificate of Public 

Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate the WCF at the location set forth 

herein. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Pike Legal Group, PLLC 
1578 Highway 44 East, Suite 6 
P. 0. Box 369 
Shepherdsville, KY 401 65-0369 
Telephone: (502) 955-4400 

Attorney for Cellco Partnership 
d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

Tel efax: (502) 543-44 1 0 
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LIST OF EXHIBITS 

A - 

B - 

Business Entity and FCC License Documentation 

Site Development Plan: 

500' Vicinity Map 
Legal Descriptions 
Flood Plain Certification 
Site Plan 
Vertical Tower Profile 

Tower and Foundation Design 

Competing Utilities, Corporations, or Persons List 
and Map of Like Facilities in Vicinity 

Copy of Radio Frequency Design Search Area 

FAA Determination of No Hazard 

Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission Approval 

Geotechnical Report 

Directions to WCF Site 

Copy of Real Estate Agreement 

Notification Listing 

Copy of Property Owner Notification 

Copy of County Judge/Executive Notice 

Copy of Posted Notices 
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EXHIBIT A 
BUSINESS ENTITY AND FCC LICENSE DOCUMENTATION 



FCC WTB Radio Station Authorization 

Grant Date Effective Date Expiration Date 
0513012007 05/30/2007 04/28/20 1 7 

Page 1 o f 2  

Print Date 
0811 312007 

Federal Communications Commission 
Wireless Telecommunications Bureau 

1st Build-out Date 

04/28/2002 

2nd Build-out Date 

Radio Station Authorization (Reference Copy Only) 

3rd Build-out Date 4th Build-out Date 

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record o f  public information contained in the FCC's licensing 
database on  the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the 
presentation, posting, o r  display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place o f  an official 
FCC license. 

Licensee: Cellco Partnership 

ATTN Regulatory 
Cellco Partnership 
1120 Sanctuary Pkwy, #150, GASASREG 
Alpharetta, GA 30004 

FCC Registration Number 
(FRN): 

Call Sign: File Number: 
KNLH252 0002978412 

Radio Service: 
CW - PCS Broadband 

Special Conditions or WaiverslConditions This authorization is subject to the condition that, in the event that systems 
using the same frequencies as granted herein are authorized in an adjacent foreign territory (CanadaIUnited States), 
future coordination of any base station transmitters within 72 km (45 miles) of the United StateslCanada border shall be 
required to eliminate any harmful interference to operations in the adjacent foreign territory and to ensure continuance of 
equal access to the frequencies by both countries. 

This authorization is conditioned upon the full and timely payment of all monies due pursuant to Sections 1.21 I 0  and 
24.716 of the Commission's Rules and the terms of the Commission's installment plan as set forth in the Note and 
Security Agreement executed by the licensee. Faillire to comply with this condition will result in the automatic 
cancellation of this authorization. 

Conditions 
Pursuant to Section 309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. Section 309(h), this license is 
subject to the following conditions; This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right 
in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized 
herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the 
Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 (J.S.C. Section 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of 
use or control conferred by Section 706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. Section 606. 

To view the geographic areas associated with the license, go to the Universal Licensing System (ULS) homepage at 
http://wireless.fcc.qov/uls/ and select "License Search". Follow the instruction on how to search for license information 

mhtml:file://Y:UPL,G Client Files\Ol . Verizon Cases and Materials\Tick RidgeWCC WTB .. . 9/26/2007 

http://wireless.fcc.qov/uls


EXHIBIT B 

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN: 

500' VICINITY MAP 
LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS 

FLOOD PLAIN CERTIFICATION 
SITE PLAN 

VERTICAL TOWER PROFILE 



EXHIBIT B 

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN: 

500' VICINITY MAP 
LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS 

FLOOD PLAIN CERTIFICATION 
SITE PLAN 

VERTICAL TOWER PROFILE 
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SHEET 1 
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- U S G S QUAD MAP 

- SHEET 2 

2 - PROPOSED LE4SE AREA 

2 - LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS 

- FLOOD ZONE DATA 

LEGAL DESCRIP flOoNs: 
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in Deed Baak 201. P a p  897A and as vendees under a land canlracl, Rocky Slephens ond Rodney Slephens, in Official Recard 
IO:! Page 72J all of record in lhe Office af Ihe Clerk af Cader Caun(y. Kenlucky, lhence lroversinq said prapedy 5 51'14'52' 
E - 238781 77' la a sel #5 rebar iwlh a cap slamped ?STAN 83282: lhence N .i4'74624' E - IO0,OO' la o sel 85 rebar ivilh 
a cap slamped EJAN 13282: lhence 5 5525'36' E - 78.00' la a sel #5 rebar wilh o cop slomped "%JAN f3282" and lhe 
TRUE POINT OF 8ECINNING of Vie Cenlerline of Ihe PraDased 20' Access & UIiliV Easemenl. lhence N ,34:34624* E - 25 95' la 

100' ZOO' 400 ' 

2) IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY RECORD, THE WlDTH OF A PUBLlC ROAD 
RIGHT-OF-WAY S H A U  BE PRESUMED TO EXTEND TO AND lNCLUDE 
THAT AREA LYING OUTSIDE THE SHOULDERS AND DlTCH LINES AND 
WlTHlN ANY LANDMARKS SUCH AS FENCES. FENCE POSTS, CORNER 

R4DN/s - 1100.22' 
N50'47'15W - 290.53' 

0' 
OR. EOOK 101. PAGE 723 

A COORDINATE POINT LOCATION 
NAD 1983 
LATIJUDE 38 1 7 ' 0 3 4 9 "  
LONGIJUOE 83' 12' 1584" 
NAVO 1988 
REVATION 1029' AMSL 
KENJUCKY SJATE PLANE COOROINAJE NORTH ZONE 
('81 #E MAREL E GEOGRAPHIC 
HLCULAlOR YERSION 30) 
NORJHING 287316 14 
USTING 1940.537 66 

)J POWER SOURCE 

UTILIJY COMPANY AEP 
IOENJlRrAJlON # N/A 

TELEPHONE SOURCE 

TEL EPHONE COMPANY ALL TR 
IOENTIflCATION # N/A 

@ PROJECT BENCHMARK 

NORlH 287303 343 
USJ 1940488099 
ELNATION 1016287 

LOCATION BUNG AN IPC SET AT 1HL 
WE?JERNMO.ST CORNER OF THE 
PROPOSE0 LEASE A R B  

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES 
ML 2 WORKING M M  

BEFORE YOU DIG 
INOMNA 1-800-382-5544 

KENRJCKY 1-800-752-6007 
OHIO 1-800-362-2764 

NON-MEhIRER5 MUST OlLL OIRECTL Y 
urllinrs PROTECTION SERMCE 

TL woo0 POHER POLE 
zf LIGHT POLE ABBREVIATIONS 

@ ELFPHONE PEOESIAL ~p EOGC OF PAEMENT 
6 GUYANCHOR ROW RIGHT OF IYAY 

8 WATER VALVE CENTERllNE 
6 IWER ME7ER RCP RflNFORCEO CONCRElF PIPE 
a;6 RRE HYORANT CONC CONCRETE 
LE FENCE POST CMP CORRUGVEO dIETAl PIPE 

cb- SETf5 REMR /8 SUBJECT PROPERW 1 INE 

&- EXISTING f5 R E M  
(uNLm nlHiWms PO8 POINT OF EEGINNING 

(wim amm$F ~m,l IPC IRON PIN OlPPEO 

LINE LEGEND 

-E- E- E- OERH.00 ELECTRIC 

-G- C- G- 

-w- W-W- UNOERGROUNO iVATER LINE 

-Efl-€P---€fl- 
-1- 1- 1- 

-X-X- X- EXISTING FENCE 
--------_-_-- SUBJECT PROPERT EOUNOARr 

UNOERGROUNO 015 LINE 

OVERHUO ELECTRIC & TELEPHONE LINE 

GVERH.00 TELEPHONE LINE 

RIGHT OF WAY CENTERLINE 

NOTE 5YM80LS ABBRFlMTIONX OR LINESME5 00 NOT NECESS4RILY 
APPEAR ON OR4WNCfS) 

- _- 

USE ON1 Y AS APPLICABLE 

SURVEYORS NOTES 

SOUKE O f  REARING I5 A GP S 08SERVATION ON OCT08ER 16. 2006 

SITE SHOIVN SUBJECT TO RIGHT OF IYAM AN0 DSEMENE SHOWN 
HEREON OR NOT 

NO SDRCH OF PURLIC RECORDS MS BEEN PERFORMEO BY THIS W I  

THE PARENT TRACT 

WIS ORAWING DOES NOT REPRESENI A EOUNMRY WRW 

EXSTING CONTOUR5 ARE AT ONE FOOT INTERVAL S 

TO O ~ R M I N E  ANY OEFECLS ANO/OR AMMUTIE IN mc TITLE OF 

Schedule 8. Seclion 2 of Lowyem iille lnsuronce Corporalion, Commilment No. 07-3432% Effeclive 
Dole June 24 2007 of 6.59 AM 

fie policy or policies lo be issued w l l  confah exceplions lo Ihe following unless lhe some ore 
dsposed of lo Me solisfoclion of /he Campmy. 

1 Defecfs: liens, encumbrances. oheme claims or olher mallem, if ony. limf oppeonhg in Ihe 
public nvwds or olfoching subsequenl lo lhe effeclive dole hem( bul pn>r lo Ihe dole lire 
pmposed insured ocquires for wlue of mord lhe eslole or inleresl or nmdgoge lhemn covered 
by (his Commilmenl. 
2. hsessmenls, if my, no1 ye1 cedified lo lhe Counly Auailoc 
.I Rtghls or cloims of podies olher lbon Insured in ocluol pxsession of ony or 011 of lhe 

4. h y  encmchmenl, encumbrnnce, ridofon, mnblion, or o h m  circumslance offecling fhe iille 
lhol would be dxlosed by on occumle ond complete lond survy of !he lond 
'encroochmenl' includes encnmcbmenls of exisling impmvemenls locoled on lhe Land onl? , , 
o@oining lond and encmochmenls onlo fhe Lond of exisling impmvemenls locoled on aajwning 
lond 
.5 Unliled mechanic L or molenalmon k liens. 
6. No liob~lily is assumed for lox incenses occozioned by relmcliw rewluolion or chonge in 
lond usage for insured premises. 
7. Ioxm for lhe yeor 200Z o lien undelerninea! no1 ye1 due ond poy06e. ond subsquenl 
P O -  

pmperiu. 

f i e  tern 

a VAG" nail sel in /he cenlerline of flanney Cemele& Road and Ihe end of lie easement per survey by Fronk L Sellinger, 1 
PLY Na ,3282 wilh F5/an fond Surveyars & Cansulling Engineen. daled June 25, ZOO? ond revkd Jub 20, 2007 ON FEU) 

SCALE I " =  100' 

CENTERLINE OF 10' UTILITY EASEMENT 
Begthning a/ a slump found a1 lhe Narlhwesl corner af lhe prapedy conveyed os fee simple inleresl la b'ary Loyne Burchell, in 
Deed Book 201, P a p  897A, and as vendees under a land canlracl, Rocky Slephens and Rodney Slephens, in Officio1 Recard 102, 
Page 72J all a l  record in Ihe Office of lhe Clerk af Carler Couniv. Kenlucky, lhence lrovening soid property 5 5174'52" E - 
2381 77' la o re1 #5 rebar wilh a cap slamped '%JAN 83282: lhence N 34:34624' E - 10000' la a sel #!5 rebar wilh a cap 
slamped TYMN j3282T lhence S .55'25'36" E - 500' la a sel #5 rebar ivilh a cap slomped FYJAN #3282' and lhe TRUE 
POINJ OF RECINMNG af lhe Cenlerline af Ihe Prapased IO' UlZty Easemenl, lhence ivilh a curve lo Ihe lefl hoving a radius of 
41 49; chard being N 0439'17' E - 41 79' la o sel K5 rebar wdh a cap slomped ?VAN 8.282: lhence wdh o curve la /he 
lefl having a radius of 108986: chard being N 40'56i74- IV - 588. 75' lo a sel #!5 rebar wilh a cap damped "%MN #!3282? 
lhence wilh o curve lo lhe MI having a radius af 3068.35: chard being N 8474'13" W - 832 70' la a sel 85 rebar wilh a 
cop slamped -%JAN #3282: lhence wilh a curve la lhe nghl having a rodiur of 55106: chard behq N 5T42i75" W - 27596' 
la a sel #.5 rebar wilh a cap slomped ?5MN /.7282: lhence wilh a curve la lhe lefl having a radius af IlO022; chard being 
N 5oY7'15' W - 290.53' la a sel#5 rebar wJh a cop damped %?JAN #3282: lhence N 58'22629' W - 21686' la a sel #!5 
rebar wilh a cap slarnped KTAN /3282: lhence N 4.536621' IV - 309 29' lo an exisling uI~8ty pale and Ihe end of lhe 
easement per survey by hank 1. Selhger, 4 PLS Na 3282 wilh F5,Oan lond Surveprs & Consulling Engineers, daled June 25, 
2007, and revised Juk 2O. 2007 

R@&" - JOm.35' 
N6Q4']37 - 832.70" 

DRIVE TO DIRECTIONS 

f PROPOSED IO' UTIIITY DSEMENJ RK~M COLUMRUS on ME US-2.1 soum TO PORTWO~R 
CONTINUE ON us-23 soum INTO KENTUCKY TO 1-64 wsr 
EXIT ANO rouoiv FOR 3 MILE IO OLK HILL. MAKE A RIGHT 
ON us-60 IYESI: muow roR 2 MILES. ME A Lm ON 

IAXE 1-64 WEST TO EXIT 156. XY-2. WXE A LEFT OFT mE 

FLANNERi' CEMERRY W AN0 FOLLOW FOR 06 MILES IO 
PROPOSFO 1OD)MR WE ON NE RIGHT ROCKY & RODNEY SlEPHENS (ENDE lN7€RBO 

OR. BOOK 101. PAGE 723 

fiey Counly Ireosurerk General Iox records for lhe por  2006 ore os follows. 
PIN 34-GO-~-054.0I 
VAIUAllONZ Lond Onp $104,000 
Toxes for lhe p r  2006 ore $750.36 ($375 I8 per holi). 
Toxes for he  y w r  2006 ore @id 
8 Land Conlrocf by ond belween Bory Eurchell ond De& Burchell, his mYe (VendomJ ond 
Rocky Slephens, rnom'ed ond Rodney Slephens, single (VendesJ reocrdw' June 4, 2003 in OfRciol 
Record 102+ Poge 72J Coder Counly records. (om aff6ct Lsma Arso. 20' knss & UfZp 
E m m t  and 10' &My E m Q  
NGlF Ouil Cloim Deed recorded in Offcul Record 19.3 Page 50% oforesaid remds, far lhe 
purposes of c m l i n g  Ihe pubk records ond in order lo ullimolep wsf full fee srinple Klle in 
Vendees by deed vel lo be filed. 
9 (Z&s 
offed Lmse h a ,  10'kcss & &F?Y Emanurt and IO' Ut@ Emanurl) 
N O E  f ie  reserwlion of mines: eoms and veins os sel fodh in Deed Ewk 54, Poge 600 doled 
Jonuoy 24 1936 in fowr of olive HJI Refmclones Compony hos &en searched fmm said o&ve 
dole lo ond including June 28. 2007 ond ye find no conveynnm, ossqnmenls or concellalions af 
soid reserwlion. 
IO. Pepluol Rtghl of Woy Eosemenl gmnled lo Jnblin Selh, morded in Eook 16. Poge 22Z 
Coder Caunly records. (tbs nof offed Lemr h, 10' kcus h IM(v Emrmef w IO' l&T!y 
E m m Q  
I1 Peplual Rtghl of Way Eosemenl gmnled lo Lowrence Royburn ond Shelio Royburn, recoded 
in Bwk IRA Poge 68-2 Coder Counly records. 
NOE f i e  reserwlion of lnghl of Woy as set f&h in Deed bwk 184 Page 685 doled June 16. 
1982 lo Roy L 8199s el 01 hos been seorched fmm SOIV O&CM dole lo ond imludkg June 24 
2007 ond we find no Conveyances, oss$mnenls or concellalions of soid resermlion &qm & 
om&.o~~ &tdd+&~ - wmyx una& to &famine m t  kxvtiw of nrsurrnr) 
NOE f ie  resetwlion of Rolrwd os sel fodh in De& Bwk 182 Poge 685 doled June li: 1982 
lo Chesawke ond Ohia Rolmd hos been seorched fmm mid obove doled lo ond including June 
24 2007 and we find no Conveynnces, ossigomenls or condlalions of said reserwlion.l &qm 
& oinb&w deeddex@& - "nqrv una% to defemiw emf  lonr6bn dsmemanl) 
NOE Jhhe resennlion of Smoll G m y n d  os sef fodh in Deed Bwk IH, Page 686 daled June 
16. 1982 lo Roy I 8199s el 01 hos been seorched from said o&ve doled lo ond including June 
28. 2007 ond we find no Conve)nnces: oss&mnenls or concellolions of said resemlion" &m 
& o m b g m  &td desinpim - "nqrv urn& lo defmnine uocl h w f h  d m m l )  
I2 Any covenonls, conailion or reslnklim relemd lo herein ihaicoling o preference, lim2olion or 
dkniminalian &sed on mce. caloc religion, sex, honaicop, fomZo1 slolus or nolionol ongin IS 
ornilled os provided in 42 lL9C Secllbn 3604, unless ond on@ lo lhe exlenl Ihol lhe reslnklion 
(0) IS no1 in nolalion of slole or fedeml IOU: (b) is exempl under 42 USC Seclion 360i: or (c) 
is reloled lo o honaicap, but does no1 diicriminate ogainsl hondicapped people, 
I3 iille lo thal porlion of lhe insured premises wilhin lbe bunds of ony Iqol hqhwop. 
I4 Any innoccumcy in lhe specific quanlii of ocreoge conlained on lhe sumy. if ony. or 
conlotied wilh lhe legol descnplion of premises insured herein 

Reserwlians (IS shown of mod in Deed Bwk 54, Poge 600, Cader Counfy records 

. 
WIUS - 1089.86' 
N40'56i74W - 588.75' 

TAX MP 36 PARCEL 52 
GARY d DON RITA BOND 

DED BOOK 160, PAGE I39 

-% 

\ 

\ 
\ 

--- - 
TAX MP 36 PARCEL 5.5 

RISlGN Sml E W MRRIS, Ill 
O R  BOOK 16, PAGE 227 

LAND SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE 

WE 2- SURW UNAWU5EE lRAMRSE CLOSURE 8tllER M I IN 58800 

IO ALL PARTIE5 INTEREVE0 IN TIZE IO PREMISES SURVEYEO 
I hereby cerlity lhol lhis plal ond survey were made under my 
supemman, and lbal Ihe angular and linear measuremenls, 
as wilnessed by monumenls shown herean, are lrue and carrecl 
la lhe best of my knowledge and behef 
This survey and plol me& or exceeds lhe mmnurn slandards 

D = ~ &iLi&qGr:R P I - - >  .. : 
il - : .IPZ ;;;D2$J2 J z - 

~ z ; n s a c a . s a a a s o a a o o a  ~ 

o m i " =  

0 LICEkd8ED 
L9 

"WIRELESS COMMUNICATION SITE SURVEY" 

OWNER APPROVAL O A F  

CELL M PARTNERSHIP. dba VERIZON WIRR ESS APPROVAL DATE 

I HA@ RFVIEWEO THE FLOOO lN5URANCE RATE MARS (flRM, MP NO 
MAP NO 2l005001408 OATEO 02 1584 AN0 THE LBSE AREA 
DOES NOT APPEAR TO BE IN A ROO0 PRONE 
ARD THE LEASE AREA IS LOUTEO IN ZONE C 

CELLCO 
?ARTNERSHIP 

d .  b.a.  
VERIZON 

WIRELESS 

F S  Land Company 
T Alan Neal Company 

Land Surveyors and Consulting Engineers 
PO Box 17546 2313/2315 Crittcndcn Drivc 

Louisville KY 40217 

Phons: (502) 635-5866 (502) 636-51 1 1  
Fox: (502) 636-5263 

- 
SITE NUMBER 

SITE NAME 
TICK RIDGE 

sirE ADDRES 
FDNNERY CEMDERY ROAD 
OLIVE HILL, KY 41164 

LEASE AREA 
AREA = 70.000 so 11. 

PROPERN OWNER 
(FEE SIMPLE INTERESTJ 
BARRY LAYNE BURCUE77 
854 McMEEKIN PUCE 
1 EXINGTON KY 40502 

(VENDEE INTEREST) 
ROCKY PO. BOX STEPHENS 1059 

OLIVE HILL, KY 47164 

RODNEY STEPHENS 
PO BOX 1388 

OLIVE nu. KY 41164 

MAP NUMBER 

PARCEL NUMBER 

YOURCE O f  TITLE 

34 

54 01 

(BURCHEn FEE SIMPLE INTERESU 
DEED BOOK 201, PAGE 897A 

(STEPHENS, VENDEE INTERESTJ 
O R BOOK 102, PAGE 723 

FSSTAN PROJECT NO 

06-4 I64 

R EVI S I 0 N S : 
TIT16 OWNERS, LEGALS - 0220.07 

VACANT LAND 
TICK RIDGE 

SKE ADDRESS: FLANNERY CEMETERY ROAl 

OWNER ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 1388 
OLIVE HILL, KY 41164 

O L M  HILL, KY 41 164 



INSTALL K I T  TlPE Ill GEORXILE -...../ 
FLWIC o m  EE FOR wnm WUPWNQ 

SECTION THROUGH COMPOUND AND PARKING PAD 
NOT m SM 

EARTH "V" DITCH DETAIL 

I I 

FDUNDATlON BEAM DETAIL 

(USE Iwl Y AS APFUCAEE) 
Nor m SCKE 

/ LPUIYFADPC 
(CB Mm 

SILT FENCE DETAIL 
Nor m SM 

I 
4 Fr. Lw: 

SPIDNG 

I /  
I I  
IEXIEND GRID RACK+ 

TO NATURAL SLOPE W W O U N D  
DR TO NAXIMUU OF 25 FEET 

REINFORCED SLOPE DETAIL 

(US ON1 Y AS APWCAEE) 
K I T  ro PllE 

GRD NOk'7H 

W E  NDRTH 1 
00' 39' ar- Y 

NDRTH IS BAXD ON 7HE KENTUCKY 

A COORDINATE POINT LOCATION 
NAD 1983 
LAURJOE JB' 7 7  0349' 
LONff7UDE 87 12' 1584" 
NAYAW lW 
UEVAKW 1 O ~ ' M  
572 lE PLANE CWRlNATE M R H  ZONE 
(8LUE MAR&!E GZKRAPMC 
CALWLAW KRYON J@ 
NcWllffNG D7J6.14 
EASrNP r94053766 

a POWER POLE 
UllUlTCUMPANC UMNOW 
lDENTF/CAUON f N/A 

PROJECT BENCHMARK 

NDRH 187255 E'S4 
EASE 1$4J529 5491 

@ 

EKVA noM 10.31 06 
L O C A ~ ~ M  eL%vG A ~7 IPC LOCA ED 

M.7  SOUlHM.7 OF THE 
LEASE AREA AND 186' 
NORllfliBT OF HE 
EMSUNG FENCE LINE 

LINE LEGEND 

-E- E------ E- 
-0-G- 

-N- N- W- 

--+/-/-e/+ 
-T- r- T- 
-0- 0- 0- 

-X- X- X- 

-xx- u- u- 

NOE SM?O.L$ ABBREMAIION$ 
APPEAR ON ORAWNi7($ 

NEW PAR 
d.B.a. 

VERIZON 
WIRELESS 

T. F.S. Alan Land Neal Company Company 

and Surveyors and Consulting Engineers 
PO BOX 175% 2313/2313 CrlltAnda Qrll. 

Louirwllc KY 40217 

Phone: (33'2) 035-5866 (mz) 6S6-5ttl 
Far (502) 636-5163 

YTE NUMBE& 

Y7E NAMP 
TICK RIDGE 

il7€ A O D R D  
fLANNERY EMEERY ROAD 

OLIM HILL, KY 41164 

PROPOSR 1 E A X  AREA 

WOPERTY OWNER: 
AREA = /4(MO sq. ft. 

R M Y  & RODNEY STEPHENS 
P.0. BOX 1388 

OLIVE HILL, KY 41764 

34 
/AP NUMBER 

?ARCEL NUMBER 
54.01 

WRCE OF TInC 
DEER BOOK 102 PAGE 723 

I1 0706 

W I N  PROJECT NO.. 
06-4166 

GRADING AND 
DRAINAGE PLAN 

rlCK RIDGE 

;ITE ADJRESS: FLANNE3Y CEMETERY ROAO 

)WNER ADDRESS: P.O. BOX ̂ SEE 
OLIVE HILL, KY 41161. 

O W E  HILL. KY411E4 



OUT1 INE SPEC1 FIGATIONS 

GENEML SCOPE OF WRK 



TYPICAL 51LT FENCE DETAIL I 

3 

NORTU 51TE ELEVATION 
UT& WVEGUIDWICE WilDGE DETAIL 

~ r 5  

REAR ELEVATION 

R 
51DE ELEVATION 

6 s ~ ~ * m ~ w ( 6 r  

FRONT ELEVATION SIDE ELEVATION 

TYPE CL FENCE ELEVATION 
591.I'U turn KLIWCE 8W.L BaKc urn C Q A W  

1u PDjm UOMm su(L aF WVWIB, 5tEEL 

FOUNDATION PAD 8 ANCHORAGE NOTE5 

17'4' 



ELECTRICAL KEYNOTES 

mmm COST. 

GROUNDIN6 AND UTILITY PLAN 
NTS . u w  I I 

TEST HELL DETAIL 
ILrs 

UTILITY TRENCH 
U.1 L 



EXHIBIT C 
TOWER AND FOUNDATION DESIGN 
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EXHIBIT D 
COMPETING UTILITIES, CORPORATIONS, OR PERSONS LIST 

AND MAP OF LIKE FACILITIES IN VICINITY 



b 
3 a 



EXHIBIT E 
COPY OF RADIO FREQUENCY DESIGN SEARCH AREA 





EXHIBIT F 
FAA DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD 



Federal Aviation Administration 
Air Traffic Airspace Branch, ASW-520 
2601 Meacham Blvd. 
Fort Worth, TX 76 137-0520 

Aeronautical Study No. 
2007-ASO-4499-OE 

Issued Date: 09/07/2007 

Gail Crider 
Cellco Partnership (GC) 
1 120 Sanctuary Pkwy, #I 50 
Alpharetta, GA 30004 

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION ** 

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 IJ.S.C., 
Section 447 18 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning: 

Structure: Antenna Tower Tick Ridge 
Location: Olive Will, KY 
Latitude: 38-17-3.49 N NAD 83 
Longitude: 83-12-15.84 W 
Heights: 325 feet above ground level (AGL) 

1354 feet above mean sea level (AMSL) 

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a 
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met: 

As a condition to this Determination, the structure is marked and/or lighted in accordance with FAA 
Advisory circular 7017460-1 K Change 2, Obstruction Marking and Lighting, a med-dual system - Chapters 
4,8(M-Dual),& 12. 

It is required that the enclosed FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be completed 
and returned to this office any time the project is abandoned or: 

At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part I) 
- X- Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 11) 

This determination expires on 03/07/2009 unless: 

(a) 
(b) 

extended, revised or terminated by the issuing office. 
the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission 
(FCC) and an application for a constniction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within 
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date 
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application. 

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION 
MUST BE POSTMARKED OR DELIVERED TO THIS OFFICE AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE 
EXPIRATION DATE. 
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This determination is based, in part, on tlie foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights, 
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will 
void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including increase to heights, power, or the 
addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA. 

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be 
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as 
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the 
FAA. 

This determination concerns tlie effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace 
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or 
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body. 

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Cominunications Cominission if the structure is 
subject to their licensing authority. 

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (817) 838-1994. On any fiiture correspondence 
concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2007-ASO-4499-OE. 

Signature Control No: 533681-100620861 
Linda Steele 
Technician 

Attachment( s) 
Frequency Data 

7460-2 Attached 
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Frequency Data for ASN 2007-ASO-4499-03 

LOW HIGH FREQIJENCY ERP 
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY UNIT ERP UNIT 

806 
824 
8.5 1 
869 
896 
90 1 
930 
93 I 
932 
93 5 
940 
1850 
1930 
2305 
2345 

824 
849 
866 
894 
90 1 
902 
93 1 
932 

932.5 
940 
94 1 
1910 
1990 
2310 
2360 

MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHZ 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 

500 
500 
500 
500 
500 
7 

3500 
3500 

17 
1000 
3500 
1640 
1640 
2000 
2000 

w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 

dBW 
w 
w 
W 
W 
W 
W 

Page 3 of 3 



EXHIBIT G 
KENTUCKY AIRPORT ZONING COMMISSION 

APPROVAL 



Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission 
200 Mer0 Street fnx: (502) 564-7953 

Frankfort, KY 40622 NO.: AS-022-212-07-191 

November 13,2007 

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION 

APPLICANT: 
Cellco Partnership 
Gail Crider, MTS-VZW Network Compliance 
1 120 Sanctuary Pkwy 
Suite 150 
AL,PI-IARETTA, GA 30004 

STSBJECT: AS-022-212-07-191 

STRUCTURE: Antenna Tower 
LOCATION: Olive Hill, KY 

HEIGHT: 
COORDINATES: 38-17-03.49 N / 83-12-15.84 W 

3 2SAGLI13 5 4'AM SL 

The Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission has approved your application for a permit to constixct 
325'AGL/1354'AMSL Antenna Tower near Olive Hill, KY 38-17-03.49 N / 83-12-15.84 W. 

This pennit is valid for a period of 18 Month(s) from its date of issuance. If construction is not 
completed within said l8-Month period, this peimit shall lapse and be void, and no work shall be 
performed without the issuance of a new permit. 

A copy of the approved application is enclosed for your files. 

Dual obstniction lighting is required in accordance wiih 602 KAR 50:lOO. e- 
o h  Houlihan, Aclrninistrator /J." 



Kentucky Airport Zoning Cornmission 
200 Mero Street 

(502) 564-4480 

fax: (502) 564-7953 

Frankfort, KY 40622 NO.: AS-022-2 12-07- 191 

CONSTRTJCTION/AL,TERATION STATUS W,PORT 

November 13,2007 

AERONAIUICAL STUDY NUMBER: AS-022-212-07- 191 

Cellco Partnership 
Gail Crider, MTS-VZW Network Compliance 
1 120 Sanctuary Pkwy 
Suite 150 
ALPHAREPA, GA 30004 

This concerns the permit which was issued to you by the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission on November 8, 
2007. This permit is valid for a period of 18 Month(s) eon1 its date of issuance. If construction is not completed 
within the said 1 %Month period, this perinit shall lapse and be void, and no work shall be performed without the 
issuance of a new permit. When appropriate, please indicate the status of the project in the place below and return 
thus letter to John Houlihsn, Administrator, Kentucky Akport Zoning Conmission, 200 Mer0 Street, Frankfort, ICY 
40622. 
(502) 564-4480. 

STRUCTURE: Antenna Tower 
LOCATION: Olive Hill, €CY 

I-IEIGI-IT: 3 2SAGLl13 54'AMSL. 
COORDINATES: 38-17-03.49 N/ 83-12-15.54 W 

CONSTRTJCTION/ALTERA.TION STATUS 
1. The project ( ) is abandoned. ( ) is not abandoned 

2 .  Construction status is as follows: 
Structure reached its greatest height of ft. AGI, 

(date). ft. AMSLon . ._-.._̂_.I_-, 

Date construction was conipleted. 

Type of obstruction markindpainting. 

Type of obstruction lighting. 

As built coordinates. .- 

Miscellaneous Information: 

DATE __ 

SIGNATURE/TITI.,E 



TC 56-50E (Rev 02/as) 
~~ 

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet. Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission, 200 Mero Street. Frankfort, KY 40622 
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER A STRUCTURE 

Kentucky Aeronautical Study Number 

INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED 

I 
-- 

APPLICANT -- Name, Address, Telephone, Fax, etc. 
Cellco Partnership (Tick Ridge site) 
1120 Sanctuary Pkwy. #150, MC GASASREG 
Alpharetta GA 30004 
770-797-1070 voice, 770-797-1034 fax 
Network Regulatory@VerizonWireless corn 

2 Representative of Applicant -. Name, Address, Telephone, Fax 
Gail Crider, MTS - VNV Network Compliance 
1120 Sanctuary Pkwy. #150, MC: GASA5REG 
Alpharetta GA 30004 
70-797-1063 voice; 770-797-1036 fax 
gait crider@verizonwireless corn 

__I_ -- 
3 Application for: Fit NeVJ Constructlon c] AJteralion 0 Existing 

4 Duration: Iji] Permanent 0 Temporaiy (Months -..--Days ___- ) 

5 Work Schedule: Start ~ __ End 

6 Type: Antenna Tower 0 Crane [I1 Building 0 Power Line 
0 Landfill c] Water Tank Other __ 

7. MarkinglPainting and/or Lighting Preferred: 
@ Dual Red I Medium Intensity White 

0 Dual - Red & High intensity White 

Red Lights and Paint 

0 M l t e  - Medium Intensity 

0 white - High Intensity 0 Olher -__ -- 

2007-AS04499-OE 8 FAA Aeronautical Study Number 

9 

I O  

1 1  

12. 

13 

14 

15. 

16 

17 

10 

19. 

20 

Latitude: ~ 38 ‘ ____ 17 ‘ -. 03 ~ 4 9  I’ 

Longitude: 083 ’ 12 ’ _____. 15 ~ 84 

Datum: “AD83 ONAD27 U O h r  

Nearest Kentucky City; Olive County carter - 

Nearest Kentucky public use or Military airport: 

-~ Olive Hill-Sellers’ Field 

Distance horn #I 3 to Structure:-.-.-.-.-.-------..---- 3.4329 nm 

Direction from $13 to Stiucture: l 22  42” _- 
1,029.00 Feel Site Elevation (AMSL): 

Total Structure Height (AGL): 325.00 Feet 

Overall Height (#16 -1 #IT) (AMSL): 

Previous FAA and/or Kentucky Aeronautical Study Nurnber(s): 

11354.00 Feet 

- 

Description of Location: (Attach lJSGS 7.5 minute Quadrangle Map 
or an Airport layout Drawing with the precise site marked and any 
certified survey) 

614 Flannery Cemetery Rd , Olive Hill KY 
(pls. see attachment) 

2 1.  Description of Proposal: 

New tower with antennas 

__ - ~ _ _  
22. Has a “NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTlON OR ALTERATION” (FA4 Form 7460-1) been filed with the Federal Aviation Administration? 

.I___- 
- 

I--p 1_1-- 

n NO ayes, fihen-!!!USt20~ 2007 I _ _ _ _ _ ~  

CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that all the above statements made by me are true, complete and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief 
L 

PENALTIES: Persons failing to comply with Kentucky Revlsed Stalutes (KRS 183.861 through 183 990) and Kentucky Administrative Regulations (602 KAR 
050:Series) are liable for fines andlor imprisonment as set forlh in KRS 183.990(3). Non-compliance wiih Federal Aviation Administration Regulations may result 
in further penalties. 

I--- 

Commission Acti Chairman, dmlnlstrator, W C  

pproved 

I 



EXHIBIT H 
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT 


